1 Citation No. 03-23-13C-057

2
3 STATE OF CALIFORNIA
4 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
5
6 INRE: RIVERDALE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT
7 Water System No. 1010028
8
9| TO: Mr. Ronald Bass, District Superintendent
Riverdale Public Utility District
10 P.O. Box 248
1 Riverdale, CA 93656
121 CC Fresno County Division of Environmental Health
13
14 CITATION FOR NONCOMPLIANCE
15 TOTAL COLIFORM MAXIMUM CONTAMINANT LEVEL VIOLATION
16 September 2013
17 Issued on January 8, 2014
18

19 | Section 116650, Chapter 4, Part 12, Division 104 of the California Health and Safety Code
20| (CHSC), authorizes the issuance of a citation for failure to comply with a requirement of the
21 California Safe Drinking Water Act, or any regulation, standard, permit, or order issued
22 || hereunder.

23

24 YIOLATION
25| The Drinking Water Field Operations Branch of the Department of Public Health

26 | (hereinafter ‘Department’) hereby issues a Citation to Riverdale Public Utility District
o7 | (hereinafter ‘District’), for failure to comply with Section 116555(a)(1) of the CHSC and
@ Section 64426.1(b)(2) of Title 22, California Code of Regulations (CCR). Specifically, the
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District (mailing address: P.O. Box 248, Riverdale, CA 93656) failed to comply with the

total coliform Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) for the month of September 2013.

Section 64426.1(b)(2) specifies that a public water system collecting fewer than 40 samples

per month is in violation of the total coliform MCL when more than one sample collected

during any month is total coliform-positive.

The District is required to collect a minimum of two (2) distribution system bacteriological
samples per month. The bacteriological water analysis results submitted by the District
reported the presence of total coliform bacteria in ten (10) of fourteen (14) samples
collected by the District in September 2013. Six (6) were from the distribution and four (4)
from Well 5 were positive for total coliform.  None of the positive samples showed the
presence of fecal coliform or E. coli bacteria. The following table shows the bacteriological
monitoring that was conducted following the presence of total coliform bacteria in two

routine samples collected in September 2013.

Date Location Routine/ Repeat Presence of total or
Sample fecal coliform or E.
coli
September 3, 2013 3596 Henson Routine Positive for total
coliform
September 3, 2013 Well 5 Routine Positive for total
coliform
September 4, 2013 Well 5 Source Repeat Positive for total
coliform
September 4, 2013 3596 Henson Repeat Positive for total
coliform
2- Issued on January 8, 2014
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September 5, 2013 Well 5 Repeat Positive for total
coliform
September 6, 2013 3596 Henson Repeat Positive for total
coliform
September 9, 2013 3596 Henson Repeat Absent for total
coliform
September 9, 2013 Well 5 Source Repeat Absent for total
coliform
September 16, 2013 3247 Paloma Routine Positive for total
coliform
September 19, 2013 Well 5 Source Repeat Positive for total
coliform
September 19, 2013 3247 Paloma Repeat Positive for total
coliform
September 20, 2013 Well 5 Source Repeat Positive for total
coliform
September 24, 2013 Well 5 Routine Absent for total
coliform

Due to the above-mentioned total coliform positive samples, the District failed the total

coliform MCL for the month of September 2013. All water samples for coliform bacteria

collected during September 2013 are summarized in Attachment A.

Multiple samples showing the presence of total coliform in Well 05 suggest that

contamination of Well 05 was the likely cause of the violation. The well contamination

could be caused by construction defects, mechanical failures, or natural causes present in

Issued on January 8, 2014
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the groundwater. Well 5 was disinfected and the District submitted a permit application for
the installation of a permanent continuous chlorination unit, which has been installed.

Since then Well 5 bacteriological sample results are absent for total coliform.

The five routine samples required the month following a month with one or more total

coliform-positive samples were not collected in October 2013,

The above violation is classified as a non-continuing violation.

ASSOCIATED VIOLATIONS

Additionally, the District has failed to comply with the following Section of Title 22, CCR:

Sections 64424(a)1 and 64424(b) specifies that for systems collecting more than one sample
per month or quarter, a repeat sample set shall consist of three (3) samples as follows: one
(1) from the routine sample site at which the positive occurred, one (1) from the upstream
repeat sample site and one (1) from the downstream repeat sample site. The Groundwater
Rule requires sampling from all operating wells or sources within the system as “triggered

source monitoring.”
Section 64424(d) specifies that if a public water system for which fewer than five routine
samples/month are collected has one or more total coliform-positive samples, the water

supplier shall collect at least five routine samples the following month.

The above violations are classified as non-continuing violations.

-4- Issued on January 8, 2014
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NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

Section 64426.1(c) requires a public water system to notify the Department and the
consumers of the water system, when a violation of Section 64426.1(b)(1) through (4) the
total coliform MCL occurs. Notification to the Department shall be by the end of the
business day on which the violation has been determined. If the Department is closed,
notification shall be within 24 hours of the determination. The Department was notified on

in accordance with the above-referenced section.

A Tier 2 Public Notice for violation of paragraph 64426.1(b)(2) shall be given pursuant to
Section 64463.4 and 64465. The Tier 2 Public Notice shall include the mandatory health
effects language from Appendix 64465-A for a total coliform MCL failure.

Section 64463.4 allows community water systems to use mail or direct delivery to each
customer and the use of one or more of the following methods: publication in a daily or
weekly newspaper, posting the public notice in a conspicuous public place within the water
system or on the internet, or by delivery to community organizations. A copy of the Tier 2

notification form is included as Attachment B.

The District shall either mail or conduct direct delivery of the public notice to all customers
served within the general service area. Section 116450(g) requires that upon receipt of
notification from a public water system, schools must notify school employees, students,
and parents (if the students are minors), residential rental property owners or managers
(including nursing homes and care facilities) must notify their tenants and business property
owners, managers or operators must notify employees of businesses located on the property.
These secondary notification requirements are included in the public notice. The
Department hereby waives public notification by newspaper, posting or delivery to

community organizations.

-5- Issued on January 8, 2014
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Proof of notification is required. The District has completed the proof of notification and a

copy is provided as Attachment C.

Notification of the public was conducted on September 25, 2013, advising each
consumer/customer of the failure of the total coliform MCL during the month of September
2013. A copy of the notice that was mailed / delivered to each customer is provided as

Attachment B. Proof of Notification is provided as Attachment C.

DIRECTIVES

The District has completed the necessary public notification and investigation and no other

directives are necessary at this time.

The District is hereby directed to take the following actions:
1. The District shall collect repeat samples as required by Section 64424 and as
discussed in this Citation whenever a routine sample is positive for total coliform

bacteria.

2. Whenever the District has one or more total coliform-positive samples in a given
month, at least five (5) routine samples shall be collected the foliowing month as

required by Section 64424(d) and as discussed in this Citation.

3. By January 31, 2013, the District shall complete and submit the enclosed

“Investigation Report for Bacteriological MCL Failure” form to the Department that
describes the incident and all corrective actions taken, and the results of the

investigation. The appropriate investigation reports is provided as Attachment D.

-6- Issued on January 8, 2014
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CIVIL PENALTIES
Sections 116650(d) and 116650(e) of the CHSC allow for the assessment of a civil penalty

for failure to comply with requirements of the California Safe Drinking Water Act. Failure

to comply with any provision of this Citation may result in the Department imposing an

administrative penalty of not less than $100 (one hundred dollars) per day as of the date of

violation of any provision of this Citation.

J(el1d % )
Date Betsy 8. Li¢hti PE/

Senior Sanitary Engineer, Fresno District
DRINKING WATER FIELD OPERATIONS BRANCH

BSL/MH
Attachments:
Attachment A:  Summary of Bacteriological Samples collected in September 2002.
Attachment B:  Copy of the Public Notice

Attachment C:  Copy of the Proof of Notification Form

Attachment D:  Investigation Report for Bacteriological MCL Failure form

-7- Issued on January 8, 2014




ATTACHMENT B

rmacién muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradtizcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

Riverdale Public Utility District Has Levels of Coliform Bacteria
Above the Drinking Water Standard

Our water system recently failed a drinking water standard. Although this incident was not an emergency, as
our customers, you have a right to know what you should do, what happened and what we did to correct this

situation.

We routinely monitor for drinking water contaminants. We took (13) samples to test for the presence of
coliform bacteria in September, 2013 . (10)/77% percentage positive of these samples showed the presence
of total coliform bacteria. The standard is that no more than [1 sample per month/5 percent of samples per
month] may show the presence of coliform bacteria.

What should | do?
¢ You do not need to boil your water or take other corrective actions.

o This is not an emergency. If it had been, you would have been notified immediately. Total coliform
bacteria are generally not harmful themselves. Coliforms are bacteria which are naturally present in
the environment and are used as an indicator that other, potentially-harmful, bacteria may be present.
Coliforms were found in more samples than allowed and this was a warning of potential problems.

o Usually, coliforms are a sign that there could be a problem with the treatment or distribution system
(pipes). Whenever we detect coliform bacteria in any sample, we do follow-up testing to see if other
bacteria of greater concern, such as fecal coliform or E. coli, are present. We did not find any of
these bacteria in our subsequent testing.

» People with severely compromised immune systems, infants, and some elderly may be at increased
risk. These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers. General
guidelines on ways to lessen the risk of infection by microbes are available from EPA’s Safe Drinking
Water Hotline at 1(800) 426-4791.

¢ Ifyou have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your
doctor.

What happened? What is being done?

Continuous chlorination must continue for at least 30 days.

For more information, please contact Ronald Bass at (559) 647-1836 or Riverdale Public Utility District, P.O.
Box 248, Riverdale, CA. 93656.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have
received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses).
You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.




Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must
be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

¢ SCHOOLS: Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).

¢ RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS (including nursing homes and care
facilities): Must notify tenants.

o BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS: Must notify employees of
businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by the Riverdale Public Utility District.
State Water System ID#: 1010028

Date distributed: September 25, 2013.




. ATTACHMENT A

Bacteriological Distribution Monitoring Report

1010028  Riverdale Public Utility District

Distribution System Freq: 2/M

Sample Date Time Location T Coli E Coli F Coli Type crR Violation Comment
9/3/2013 6:45 3596 Henson P A Routine MCL
9/4/2013 11:35 Well 5 P A Source

Repeat
9/4/2013 11:50 3596 Henson P A Routine
9/5/2013 12:65 Well 5 A A Source

; Repeat

9/5/2013 13:05 3596 Henson P A Repeat
9/6/2013 13:15 3596 Henson P A Repeat
9/9/2013 11:40 3596 Henson A Repeat
9/16/2013 6:30 3247 P Routine
9/19/2013 12:30 well 5 P A Source

Repeat
9/19/2013 12:40 3247 Paloma P A Repeat
9/20/2013 11:30 well 5 P A Source

Repeat

Violation Key

IMCL ﬁEXc?eeds the maximum contaminant level o IMR5  {Incorrect number of rep"éé/t"samples as follow-up to a pd‘s’i’ti'\}éagé;hb]ém

MR1 %No monthly sample for the report month IMR6 %No source sample

§MR2 §No quarterly sample for the report month MR7 §No summary report submitted

EMRS iIncorrect number of routine samples for the report month MR8 gOther comments and/or info

MR4 3Did not collect 5 routine samples for previous month's positive sample  IMR9 §C|2 not reported

| | |

19-Dec-13

'
i

Page 1 of 1




Source Bacteriological Monitoring Report

1010028 Riverdale Public Utility District

Sample Test
Sample Date  Time Source Type Method T Coli E Coli FColi HPC Violation Comments
9/3/2013 6:35 well 5 Well PIA P A
797/9/2013 11:35 well 5 Well P/A A
9/24/2013 10:00 well 5 Well MPN <2 <2
12/19/2013 )

Page 1 of 1




IFORMACION IMPORT  ACEF SU AGUA PO]
Bacterias Coliformes Totales en el
Sistema de Agua de: Riverdale Public Utility District

Nuestro sistema de agua recientemente no cumplio con un estéandar de agua potable. Aunque este incidente
no es una emergencia, como huestros clientes, ustedes tienen el derecho de saber lo que ocurrio y lo que

hicimos para corregir esta situacion.

Cada mes tomamos pruebas para contaminantes en la agua potable de nuestra sistema. Durante el mes de
September, 2013, Ten (10 77 porcentaje) de (13) muestras mostraron la presencia de bacterias
coliformes totales. El estdndar es que no més que una (1) muestra por mes puede mostrar la presencia de

bacterias coliformes.

éQué debo hacer yo? ,

o No es necesario hervir su agua ni tomar otras acciones correctivas. Sin embargo, si usted
tiene una preocupacion tocante la salud, debe de consultar a su doctor.

e Esto no es una emergencia. Si habia sido, usted habria sido notificado inmediatamente. Las bacterias
coliformes generalmente no son dafiosos. Coliformes son bacterias que son naturalmente presente en
el ambiente y se usan como un indicador que otros, potencialmente dafiosos bacterias pueden ser
presentes. Coliformes fueron encontrados en mas muestras que se permiten y esto era una
advertencia de problemas potenciales.

e Generalmente, coliformes son un signo que puede haber un problema con el sistema de tratamiento o
sistema de distribucion (tubos). Cuando bacterias coliformes se disciernen en cualquier muestra,
pruebas subsigientes se hacen para ver si otras bacterias de mds grande riesgo o dafio, tal como
coliformes fecales o £. colj, estan presente. Ninguna de las muestras coliformes positivas mostrd la
presencia de bacterias coliformes fecales o la bacteria E. coli.

e Personas con sistemas immunologicos, los bebes, nifios y nifias de corta edad, y algunas personas
ancianas pueden estar en alto riesgo. Estas personas deben consultar con sus proveedores de servicios
medicos. Directivas generales para disminuir el riesgo de la infeccién por microbios esta disponible de
parte de la Linea Directa de Agua Potable de parte de EPA llamando al numero 1-(800)-426-4791.

éQué suscedio? éQué se hizo?

Cloracién continua debe continuar durante al menos 30 dias

Para més informacion, por favor contacte Ronald Bass al numero (559) 647-1836 o a la siguiente direccion
Riverdale Public Utility District, P.O. Box 248, Riverdale, CA. 93656.

Por favor comparte esta informacion con otros que pueden tomar de esta agua, colocando este aviso en
Jugares visibles, o remitiéndolo por correo, o entregandolo manualmente. Es de particular interés distribuir
este aviso ampliamente si usted lo recibe representando un negocio, un hospital o hogar de infantes o hogar

de ancianos o comunidad residencial.

Requisitos secundarios de la Notificacién

Al recibir esta notificacién por parte de una persona que opera un sistema plblico de agua, este aviso debe ser dada
dentro de 10 dias [Seccidn 116450(g) de la reglas de Salud] segun lo sigiente:

o ESCUELAS: Debe notificar a empleados de escuela, los estudiantes, y los padres si los estudiantes son menores.

o DUENOS O ADMINISTRADORES DE PROPIEDADES RESIDENCIALES de RENTA (inclusivo clinicas o hogares de

reposo): Debe notificar a los inquilinos, renteros o residentes.
o DUENOS DE PROPIEDADES de NEGOCIO, los DIRECTORES, O los OPERARIOS: Deben notificar a empleados de

negocios localizados en la propiedad.

Este aviso ha sido enviado a usted de acuerdo con las Regulaciones de California sobre la Calidad de la Agua Doméstica
como un medio de mantener el publico informado.

Fecha: September 25, 2013 State Water System ID# 1010028




" ATTACHMENT C
State of California—Health and Human Services Agency

California Department of Public Health

COPH

RON CHAPMAN, MD, MPH EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Health Officer & Director Govemor

ATTACHMENT F

PROOF OF NOTIFICATION
(Return with copy of notice)

As required by Section 116450 of the California Health and Safety Code, I notified all users of
water supplied by the Riverdale PUD of the failure to meet the total coliform bacteria MCL
for the months of September 2013 as directed by the Department.

Notification was made on SePTemboer. A5, 2013 by
(date)

( hand dellvered a\nd/or mailed and/or /posted written notice.
————(circleall That apply) N

Signature of Water System Representative

Ron Bass

Printed Name
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DISCLOSURE: Be advised that Section 116725 and 116730 of the California Health and
Safety Code state that any person who knowingly makes any false statement on any report or
document submitted for the purpose of compliance with the attached order may be liable for a
civil penalty not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000) for separate violation for each day that
violation continues. In addition, the violators may be prosecuted in criminal court and upon
conviction, be punished by a fine of not more than $25,000 for each day of violation, or be
imprisoned in the county jail not to exceed one year, or by both the fine and imprisonment.

Due:

Total Coliform MCL Failure: September 2013
System Number: 1010028

Citation No.:

Do your part to help California save energy. To learn more about saving energy, visit the following web site:
http./vww.fypower.org

Southern California Drinking Water Field Operations Branch
265 W. Bullard Avenue, Suite 101, Fresno, CA 93704
(559) 447-3300; Fax (559) 447-3304
Internet Address: http://www.dhs.ca.gov/ps/ddwem/




UONE50] SIU) 18158} D1 1Se| 8Uj JO JInSal pue ajep oy} opiAold |

£1891 (D 1) WoH|00 [B]0] Jojem Mel B aXE) NOA Op USL0 MOH

¢awnd (jam siyj saop (sweu) jueid juswiean jeym o] T

£SS900e paziuoyineun jusaald O} paindss pesyjjem oy} si |

(SjuswiLod Ul SUONDBUUOY |8 8q1iosSap) ¢ Sucnosuuod
SS0J0 2q pjnod jey} Buidid Jsjem mes sy) 0] SUOIDAULOD AUB aJay] aly 'Y

¢ Apedoid
Buiiess anEA 408U aY] S| ¢,8aul] 9BJBYISIP [[oM BU} U0 SAJeA YoaYs e aiay) S| B

;peay||em ay} Jeau Jajem BuIpue)s Jo a0UspIAe alay) S| |

(Yo

¢ peay [|om spiemo} adojs aoepns punolb sy seoq °

¢ pablawigns peayjjam ayy woly buidid Aue st 1o yd ui pajeoso| peay ||om S|

¢ pauaaos adid JusA peayjlem s| -

D)
p
Zybioyem [ess pesy|em s| 2
q
e

Juonoayuisip jo iod wouly weansdn dey gidwes jajem mel |-

podai pue sjosjep [eaisfyd 1o} peay jjem yoes joadsuj '},

S$71V.13d NOILVOILSIANI

| 2unjieq DN WloyioD [ejo] 4O (S)Ujuoi

| :pejejdwod uonebysaau| ajeq

saskjeuy [eoibojoiqololy Joy Kiojeioqe payila)

BUMQO

DHO ueyyjualayip §i sejdwes 9] pajds||oo 1.y} uosied

(0Y"0) ebieyn s|qisuodsey ui Jojesadp

# auoydsja|

~AIHINNN dI SMd

OWweN SAMd

NOILLVINHOZNI JALLVHLSININGY

‘welsAs 8y} 0} enbiun suonlIPUOD JUNODOE OJUI BXE} O} PalYIPOW 8q Aew pue (suonenbay jo apo)) eluiole) ‘zz ol 1o (4)9zry9
uonoes) UiesH alqnd Jo Juswpeds( eluioyed ayy Aq pasinbal uoiebisaaul ay) bugajdwos ul swasAs Jejem oiqnd Jsisse 0} pepusiul Si WIoy SIy |

SWw9)SAg yue] ainssald YIMm [|op ojduiig
Q jusuyoeny NOILVOILSIANI NHOLITOD VL0l JALLISOd



¢(Auuns “Apuim “Aurel) sidwes aajisod Jo swi} 8y} }e SUOHIPUOD JSUjeam a1eam JeUpn 0L
¢isenbal

UCIRWLIOI SIY} Yim paniwgns ueld Buidwes syy uo pajeubisap dej sjduwes siy) s 6
("03o ‘pauwey) JUElOBUISIP YIiMm pagqgems

19]em Uel) UoNDajjoo ajdwes oy uonjeredald ui pajeal) sem dej ayj moy aquosaq g
uonosjjoo sdwes o)

sjuawipaduwl Jayjo 1o uonejeban aaIssaoxe Jo 9al) de) sjdwes ay) punose ease ay} S| /
(swajsAs uonebuu Aeids Jo sjueuiweuod Jayjo sbuiddoip

[ewiue jo aa1)) Aip pue ueso dey sjdwes ay} punole eale pue dej aidwes ayj S| 9

¢ usejds sAISSa0Xa INoYJIM paAsIyoe

aq ued Mo} Jeuiwe| poob e alaym juiod syy 01 pasnipe aq dej sjdwes ayj ued g
;bupjoed 1o wajs sy} punose s)esj Jo aal} ‘uonipuod poob ul dej sjdwes ay} s| v
¢(suis) Jojelae o (quIs uayoly) wie buims e aney ‘papealy} dey sidwes sul S| €
£2Inso]oud ue Aq pejos)old § SI 10 UsHED0| J0USIX3 Ue Ul paleoo| dey ojdwes au) s| 'z
(seuour) ¢opeib anoge dey sidwes ay} Jo Jubiay auj sl JBUM 'L

3

£,SUOIIOsUUCD
-§S0I0 AJuapl 0] suop WaISAS 8y} Jo Aanuns |eoisAyd Jse| sy} sem ajep Jeym uQ ‘gt
£1Ua1Ind sa0IARp uonuaAald mopoeq Jo Bulse) pue malnal oy} S| 'L L

¢101euIpI00)

weiboid j0[UoD UOROSUUC)-SS0ID) INoA Jo Jaquinu sucyd pue aweu st Jeypn 0l

¢ welboid [onuod Uo1I0BLLOD SSOID BANOR UB ARy NOA 0 6

¢M3IABI 1IN0 10} apinoid ued nok ainpaocold buiyshy uspum e alay) S| ‘g

¢ pausny} 1se| walsAs uoynqguisip sy} sem ajep jJeym uQ '/

;paliedal JI Sem USYM MEa| suljuieuwl e SEM 213U} §| 9

éMes| auljuiew B aAey hok

pIP JO NOA 0( ¢SYEV| BuljuIBW 1O} ¥08UD 0} WalsAs uonngLisip JnoA joadsui nok pig °g
Z4E1S @0uBUSIUEW INOA 1O [0J3U0D

JOBIp B} Jopun Jou WSSAS UORNGLISIP JNOA Jeau suoieaeoxa Jjo subis Aue aiayl sty v
‘s|iejep apinoid ‘sak i (‘018 ‘suoisusixa ulew ‘syealq ulew ‘buiysny jueipAy

‘sde} 801ABS) ¢ 498M 1SB| 8U] UIUIIM UO payiom usaq WwalsAs uoinquisip ayl sSeH ¢
‘Buipuy aanisod YO 18U

Buousuadxs 03 Joud 1sd G uey) $$8] 0} doip WLlsAs uonNqUISIp ayj ul ainssald piq ‘¢

¢ Wia1sAs uonnquisip ey} Ui buluiejuiew ale nok ainssald wnwiuiw ayj st JeUupn 'L

¢ jo z ebed
3 juswyoepy NOILVOILLS3ANI NHO41I'TO0D V101 JALLISOd



-31vdad 1L -JINVN

90T TMONM TVNOISS3J0¥d AN 40 1S9 FHL OL ALVUNIIV
S1 3IA08Y SNOILSAND JHL OL ASNOJSIY NI ILLINGNS NOILYINYOANI SHL LVHL AJILN30 | INOILYIILILNT)D

¢INTLSAS
d31VM OI8Nd ¥NOA INO¥L STTdINVS INHOLITOD TVLOL JAILISOd FHL 40 3SNVD IHL 39 OL IAIINID NOA Od LVHM

“1IVSOdSIA YNOA 1V NOILVINHOANI ¥3HLO ANV ANV NOILVOILSIANI ¥NOA 40 S1INSIY IHL NO a3svd AAdVINNNS

"SUOROBUUOD SSOID pajdsjoIdun [[e JO uoleoo| By} saiusp! Jey) peuuopad ASAINS UOROBUUOD SSOIO JSB| 8y} Jo AdoD)

‘8bley) s|qisuodsey uj JojeradQ SU} JO JOqUINU SJBOLILISD PUB [SAS] UONBILILSD ‘SWEN ‘¢

swpedaq Jno Aq uonoadsul 1Se| 8U} 80UlsS apew usaq aaey sebueyd pue

pajejas Ajjoaulp st uojeUILEIUOD B} Jey} moys pinom Asyy il pepiwgns aq Aew wajsAs ay} ul syuey abelo)s pue ‘syue) ainssald ‘jlam ayy Jo sydeibojoyd jojes vy ‘7
"Ayjio.y) JusWIeal] J19)EMB)SEM U} SE UONS SUOIIOBULOD SNOpJezey |8 JO UOIedo| sy}

Buipnjour waysAs uonnquisip ay Jo InoAel [essuab pue says Buidwes [eoiBojoiqoioiw ‘syue) 9BeI0}S ‘SUORED0| JUBWIESI} ‘'SO0IN0S [le Buimoys wislsAg jo yojeNs |

SNOILSIND IA0GYV JFHL OL SISNOdSIY HLIM A3 LLINGNS 39 OL NOILLVINYO4NI TVYNOLLIaay

&fIs

Buteq siawoisnd Jnoge sjuredwod paniaoal NoA i ssaujl jo swoldwAs ay) a1om JeUAL 'S
¢Auew moH ¢auloqiajem bBuiaq o pejoadsns ssoujji ,SIewoisnd AUe jo

spuie|dwod Aue aareoal noA pip ‘swsjqoid Ayjenb jesibojousioeg Jeye uoos Jo Buung ‘v
;obelojs pajensie Jo Jamod dnxoeq aAey WaJSAs oy} seoq ¢

‘pajedo| atem sejdwes +93 1o +0] olaym eale

20IAI8S 8Y) Ul papodal ainsseld moj Jo ‘sabejno Jsjem ‘syesiq ulelt Aue aisy) slsyp 'z
¢sbuipuy + D3 10 +9 8y 03 Joud shep

ay} Buunp seniioe} walsAs Jojem pajoaye jey; sebeno semod Aue aiay) aseypn |

'SNOILVY3dO 1vaaNao

o€

€ Jo ¢ abed
3 juswiyoeyy NOILVOILSIANI NHO4IT70D 1VLO0l 3ALLISOd




